

B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 223-224 OF 2009

SACHIN & ORS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioners and have also perused the amended transfer petition filed pursuant to leave granted by this Court. We are not satisfied that any ground has been made out for transfer of the proceedings and, accordingly, the transfer petitions are dismissed.

Interim orders, if any, are vacated. The trial may be expedited and concluded as expeditiously as possible.

.....J.  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.  
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

.....J.  
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

NEW DELHI;  
August 01, 2011.  
ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 223-224 OF 2009

SACHIN & ORS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay office report )

Date: 01/08/2011      These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rahul Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Somanath Padhan, Adv.  
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are dismissed in terms  
of the signed order.

Interim orders, if any, are vacated.      The  
trial may                      be expedited and concluded as  
expeditiously as possible.

(Sheetal Dhingra)  
Court Master

(Sharda Kapoor)  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]